

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

ADELINE HAMBLEY,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Court of Appeals No. 365918

v

Ottawa County Circuit Court
No. 23-7180-CZ

OTTAWA COUNTY; OTTAWA
COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS;
and JOE MOSS, SYLVIA RHODEA,
LUCY EBEL, GRETCHEN COSBY,
REBEKAH CURRAN, ROGER BELKNAP,
and ALLISON MIEDEMA, Ottawa
County Commissioners in their individual
and official capacities,

Defendants-Appellants.

**BRIEF OF PROPOSED *AMICI CURIAE* MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION FOR LOCAL
PUBLIC HEALTH, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTY AND
CITY HEALTH OFFICIALS, THE ACT FOR PUBLIC HEALTH INITIATIVE AT THE
NETWORK FOR PUBLIC HEALTH LAW, AND PETER JACOBSON IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

GOODMAN ACKER, P.C.
MARK BREWER (P35661)
ROWAN CONYBEARE (P86571)
17000 W. Ten Mile Road
Southfield, MI 48075
(248) 483-5000
mbrewer@goodmanacker.com

Attorneys for Proposed *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents ii

Index of Authorities iii

Dedication viii

Statement of Jurisdiction..... ix

Statement of Questions Involved x

Interests of *Amici Curiae* xi

Introduction 1

Statement of Facts and Proceedings..... 1

 A. Facts And Proceedings Below 1

 B. A Brief History Of The Michigan Public Health Code..... 1

Argument 10

I. The Trial Court Correctly Found That Appellee Hambley Is The Duly Appointed Health Officer In Ottawa County Who Can Only Be Removed For Just Cause Under MCL 46.11(n) And In Accordance With Her Due Process Rights 10

 A. County Local Health Officers Can Only Be Terminated For Just Cause 10

 B. County Local Health Officers Can Only Be Terminated In Accordance With Their Constitutional Due Process Rights 12

II. The Trial Court Correctly Granted A Preliminary Injunction Preventing Hambley’s Pretextual Or Retaliatory Discharge Pending Trial 13

Conclusion And Relief Sought 17



INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Attorney General v Thomas Solvent Co</i> , 146 Mich App 55; 380 NW2d 53 (1985)	16
<i>Cook v Caterpillar Tractor Co</i> , 85 Ill App 3d 402; 407 NE2d 95 (1980)	14
<i>Detroit Fire Fighters Ass’n IAFF Local 344 v City of Detroit</i> , 482 Mich 18; 753 NW2d 579 (2008)	15
<i>Drnek v City of Chicago</i> , 192 F Supp 2d 835 (ND Ill, 2002)	14
<i>Ewers v Stroh Brewery Co</i> , 178 Mich App 371; 443 NW2d 504 (1989)	13, 15
<i>Hambley v Ottawa Co Bd of Comm’rs</i> , Opinion of the Ottawa Circuit Court, issued April 14, 2023 (Docket No. 23-7180-CZ)	15
<i>Hammond v United of Oakland</i> , 193 Mich App 146; 483 NW2d 652 (1992)	13
<i>Herald Co v Eastern Mich Univ Bd of Regents</i> , 475 Mich 463; 719 NW2d 19 (2006)	17
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto, Aerospace & Agricultural Implement Workers of America v Michigan</i> , 231 Mich App 549; 587 NW2d 821 (1998)	17
<i>Jackson v Detroit Police Chief</i> , 201 Mich App 173; 506 NW2d 251 (1993)	11
<i>Johnson v Jefferson Co Bd of Health</i> , 662 P2d 463 (Colo, 1983)	12
<i>Kelly Servs, Inc v Noretto</i> , 495 F Supp 2d 645 (ED Mich, 2007)	16
<i>McCart v J Walter Thompson, Inc</i> , 437 Mich 109; 469 NW2d 284 (1991)	13, 14
<i>Mich Coalition of State Employee Unions v Mich Civil Serv Comm’n</i> , 465 Mich 212; 634 NW2d 692 (2001)	14, 17
<i>Mich v Sault Ste Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians</i> , Opinion of the United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan, issued March 5, 2013 (Case No. 12-cv-962)	14
<i>O’Donnell v Liquor Control Comm</i> , 288 Mich 377; 284 NW 915 (1939)	11
<i>People v Lyon</i> , Genesee County Circuit Court, No. 21-47378-FH	xi

<i>Pontiac Fire Fighters Union Local 376 v City of Pontiac</i> , 482 Mich 1; 753 NW2d 595 (2008)	17
<i>Rock v Carney</i> , 216 Mich 280; 185 NW2d 798 (1921)	16
<i>Saffian v Simmons</i> , 477 Mich 8; 727 NW2d 132 (2007)	17
<i>Sherrod v City of Detroit</i> , 244 Mich App 516; 625 NW2d 437 (2001)	11, 13
<i>Vayda v Lake Co</i> , 321 Mich App 686; 909 NW2d 874 (2017)	11
Constitutional Provisions	
Const 1963, art 4, § 51	16
Rules	
MCR 2.116(I)(2)	x
MCR 7.203(B)	ix
MCR 7.205	ix
Michigan Compiled Laws	
1857 CL 37.1337	5
1857 CL 37.1338	5
1857 CL 37.1339–37.1346	5
1857 CL 37.1385	5
1970 CL 327.203	6
MCL 16.526	3
MCL 16.527	3
MCL 16.529	3
MCL 16.608	11, 12
MCL 333.1111(2)	6
MCL 333.2201	3

MCL 333.2202(1)	3, 11
MCL 333.2235(2)	7
MCL 333.2413	6
MCL 333.2428	6
MCL 333.2428(1)	6, 7, 16
MCL 333.2428(2)	6
MCL 333.2431(1)(a)	7
MCL 333.2431(2)	7
MCL 333.2433	6
MCL 333.2435	6
MCL 333.2441	6, 7
MCL 333.2446	6
MCL 333.2451	6
MCL 333.2455	6
MCL 333.2465	6
MCL 35.401	10
MCL 35.402	10
MCL 46.11(a)	16
MCL 46.11(n)	passim
MCL 46.11(o)	11
Public Acts	
1873 PA 81 § 1	2
1873 PA 81, § 2	2

1873 PA 178, ch XIV, §§ 1–8.....	5
1877 PA 56, § 1.....	5
1893 PA 47.....	2
1909 PA 293.....	2
1917 PA 130.....	5
1917 PA 130, § 5.....	5
1919 PA 146, §§ 1, 2, 4.....	2
1919 PA 146, § 2.....	3
1919 PA 146, §§ 7–9, 11.....	3
1927 PA 306.....	5
1927 PA 306, § 4.....	6
1927 PA 306, § 5–7.....	5
1931 PA 123.....	8
2023 PA 119.....	7
Treatises	
42 Am Jur 2d, Injunctions, §§ 2, 9.....	14
43A CJS, Injunctions, § 2	14
43A CJS, Injunctions, § 12	14
Executive Orders	
Executive Order No. 1996-1	4
Executive Order No. 2015-4	4
Other Authorities	
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Achievements in Public Health, 1900–1999</i> , 48 Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report 621 (1999).....	8

Katz, Byrnes & Castrucci, *Talking Health: A New Way to Communicate About Public Health* (Oxford: Oxford University Press, 2022).....7

Leung, Braverman & Pearce, *History of U.S. Iodine Fortification and Supplementation, 4 Nutrients 1740* (2012)8

Michigan Department of Public Health, *The First 100 Years* (Lansing: Michigan Department of Public Health, 1973).....8

Parchment/Cooper Township Drinking Water Response, Michigan PFAS Action Response Team.....8, 9

Strichartz, *Commentary on the Michigan Public Health Code* (Ann Arbor: The Institute of Continuing Legal Education, 1982)4, 6

University of Michigan Center for the History of Medicine, *Influenza Encyclopedia: Detroit, Michigan*.....2

University of Michigan Center for the History of Medicine, *Influenza Encyclopedia: Grand Rapids, Michigan*.....2

Zarrelli, *Whooping Cough Killed 6,000 Kids a Year Before These Ex-Teachers Created a Vaccine*, History (April 16, 2019)8

DEDICATION

For Toby Citrin, 1934–2020
